RESOLUTION NO. 6 OF 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NANTICOKE FILLING THE VACANCY OF COUNCIL MEMBER CAMERON COX

WHEREAS, the Council seat of Cameron Cox is now vacant due to his resignation from

Council;

WHEREAS, Section 2.09 of the City of Nanticoke Home Rule Charter provides that in

the event of a vacancy in the Office of a City Council Member, the City Council shall, by a

majority vote of the total number of City Council Members, which shall be 3 affirmative votes,

fill the vacancy;

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to fill this vacancy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of

Nanticoke and it is hereby resolved by the authority of the same as follows:

1. The City Council of the City of Nanticoke hereby votes to confirm Mike Marcella, to fill the vacant Council seat left by virtue of the resignation of Councilmember Cameron Cox. This appointment shall take effect immediately and shall be effective through the next municipal election at which time the unexpired term, if any, shall be filled by the electors of the City of Nanticoke.

RESOLVED, this 28 day of May, 2019, by the City Council of the City of Nanticoke,

Luzerne County, Pennsylvania.

ATTEST:

CITY OF NANTICOKE

Jennifer Polito, City Clerk

William Brown, Council President